

ADDITIONAL DISTRICT AND SESSIONS COURT, BARAMATI

In the Court of Shri. R. K. Deshpande, District Judge- 2 and
Additional Sessions Judge, Baramati, Dist. Pune

Special Case No. 293/2023
State Vs. Shivaji Nikam & Ors.

ORDER BELOW EXH. 7

1. Perused the record. Today Writ in Criminal Appeal No. 4938 of 2024 (Arising out of S.L.P. (Criminal) No. 10760/2024) (*Shivaji Rajaram Nikam Vs. The State of Maharashtra & Anr.*), which is related with this case i.e. Special Case No.293/2023 (*State Vs. Shivaji Nikam & Ors.*), received from Hon'ble Supreme Court of India through Hon'ble District Court, Pune. It shows that, while passing order on 02/12/2024, the Hon'ble Apex Court has directed to this Court that, "the trial Court will invest the amount of Rs.19,90,000/- (Rupees Nineteen Lac, Ninety Thousand) in an interest bearing fixed deposit with any nationalised bank. The deposit of the amount by the appellant will be subject to the final outcome of the trial" and accordingly, appeal is allowed.

2. In the light of above said direction given by Hon'ble Apex Court, Nazir of the Court is directed to comply the directions given by Hon'ble Apex Court and comply the report.

Baramati.
Date : 27/12/2024.

[R. K. Deshpande]
Special Judge (Under SC & ST Act) &
Additional Sessions Judge, Baramati
Dist. Pune

CERTIFICATE

I affirm that the contents of this P. D. F. file Order are same word for word as per original Order.

Name of the Steno	:-	Shri. D. L. Gudde, Stenographer (Grade-I)
Name of the Court	:-	Shri. R. K. Deshpande, District Judge- 2 & Additional Sessions Judge, Baramati, Dist. Pune.
Date of Order	:-	27/12/2024
Order checked & signed by presiding officer on	:-	27/12/2024
Order uploaded on	:-	27/12/2024