

MHPU140032182023



Spl. Case No.-293/2023

**State of Maharashtra Vs. Shivaji Rajaram Nikam
& Ors.**

ORDER BELOW EXH.-73

01] Read application. Heard Advocate of accused Nos.2 and 4. She submitted that the accused Nos.2 and 4 have not received copy of the chargesheet and as such time may be granted to them, to file their discharge applications.

02] After hearing arguments, I have gone through the record. It reveals that, the chargesheet is came to be filed as on 31.08.2023 and supplementary chargesheet is filed as on 19.03.2024. The case is fixed for framing charge against the accused. It is not the stage of filing discharge application. The case is made time bound by Hon'ble Supreme Court and Hon'ble Supreme Court and Hon'ble Bombay High Court directed to keep the case preferably on day to day basis. No sufficient reasons to adjourn the proceeding as prayer appears to be not made within reasonable time and promptly. As such, I pass the following order.

ORDER

Application at Exh.73 for adjournment is hereby rejected.

Date:-06.07.2026.

(R. G. Malashetti)
Additional Sessions Judge,
Baramati.

CERTIFICATE

I affirm that the contents of this P.D.F. file order are same word for word as per original order.

Court Name :- R. G. Malashetti,
District Judge-3 and
Additional Sessions Judge, Baramati

Name of Steno. :- I. E. Deshmukh, (Steno -Grade-1)

Date of order. :- 06.07.2026.

Order signed by P.O. on :- 06.07.2026.

Order uploaded on :- 06.07.2026.